

University of Colorado Law School

## Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

---

Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection

---

10-16-1978

### A-B Cattle Co. v. U. S.

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs>

---

#### Recommended Citation

"A-B Cattle Co. v. U. S." (1978). *Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection*. 566.  
<https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs/566>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of Facts and Summary of the Argument . . . . . 1

II. Argument . . . . . 7

    A. A water right is a usufructuary right. As a right to use, its extent, nature and value are measured by and depend upon the way an appropriator uses his water right. Consequently, the impairment of a water right, by a reduction in the very use for which the appropriation was made and has been used, constitutes a taking for which just compensation is required. . . . . 7

    B. Maximum utilization does not require or contemplate the destruction of one persons water rights for the benefit of others without just compensation. The destruction of existing uses for the purpose of transferring a portion of the benefit thereby lost to others is not maximum utilization. . . . 27

    C. This is a water right, not a water pollution case . . . . . 55

    D. Miscellaneous . . . . . 61

III. Relief Requested . . . . . 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Colorado Constitution,  
Article XVI,  
Section 5. . . . . 2, 7

Colorado Constitution,  
Article XVI,  
Section 6. . . . . 2, 7, 22

C.R.S. 1973,  
25-8-10 et. seq.. . . . . 56, 58  
25-8-103 . . . . . 57  
25-8-506 . . . . . 58  
37-80-120. . . . . 9, 27, 36, 45  
37-80-120(2) . . . . . 28  
37-80-120(3) . . . . . 12, 18, 27, 28, 58  
38-80-120(4) . . . . . 28  
37-92-101, et seq.. . . . . 9, 36, 45  
37-92-305 . . . . . 27, 36  
37-92-305(5) . . . . . 12, 18, 27, 28, 58  
37-93-101 . . . . . 17  
37-93-101, et seq.. . . . . 17  
37-93-105(1)(f)(I)(B). . . . . 17, 58

Colorado Session Laws, 1879, § 38, P. 106 . . . . . 22

Reclamation Act of 1902, c. 1093, 32 Stat. 390  
(codified at 43 U.S.C. § 371, et seq.) . . . . . 12, 28

Reclamation Act of 1902, c. 1093, § 8,  
32 Stat. 390 (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 372). . . . . 28

Rules of Court of Claims, Rule 65 . . . . . 63

United States Constitution, Amendment V . . . . . 10

28 U.S.C. § 1346 . . . . . 39, 47  
33 U.S.C. § 1751 . . . . . 56, 58  
33 U.S.C. § 1751 . . . . . 57

43 Stat. 702, 43 U.S.C. § 412 . . . . . 40

TABLE OF CASES CITED

-COLORADO-

Baker v. City of Pueblo, 87 Colo. 489, 289 P.2d 603(1930) . . . . .	20
Bates v. Hall 44 Colo. 360, 98 P. 3(1908). . . . .	36
Joseph W. Bowles Reservoir Co. v. Bennett, 92 Colo. 16, 18 P.2d 313(1932). . . . .	38
Brighton Ditch Co. v. Englewood, 124 Colo. 366, 237 P.2d 116(1951) . . . . .	25
Cache La Poudre Water Users Association v. Glacier View Meadows, Colo. _____, 550 P.2d 288(1976) . . . . .	35
Chicago, Burlington and Quincy Railroad v. Public Utilities Commission, 69 Colo. 275, 193 P. 726(1920) . . . . .	29
City of Boulder v. Boulder and Left Hand Ditch Co., Colo. _____, 557 P.2d 1182, (1976). . . . .	30
City of Colorado Springs v. Bender, 148 Colo. 458, 366 P.2d 552(1961) . . . . .	38
City of Colorado Springs v. Yust, 126 Colo. 289, 249 P.2d 151(1952) . . . . .	35, 36
City of Thornton v. Farmers Reservoir and Irrigation Co., Colo. _____, 575 P.2d 382(1978). . . . .	23
Coffin v. Left Hand Ditch Co., 6 Colo. 443(1882) . . . . .	4, 11
CF&I Steel Corp. v. Rooks, 178 Colo. 110, 495 P.2d 1134 (1972) . . . . .	26
Colorado Milling & Elevator Co. v. Larimer & Weld Irrigation Co., 26 Colo. 47, 56 P. 185 (1899) . . . . .	8, 20
Combs v. Agricultural Ditch Co., 17 Colo. 146, 28 P. 966(1892) . . . . .	12
Combs v. Farmers' High Line Canal and Reservoir Co., 38 Colo. 420, 88 P. 396(1907) . . . . .	13

Denver v. Fulton Irrigating Ditch Co., 179 Colo. 47, 506 P.2d 144 (1972) . . . . .	56
Enlarged Southside Irrigation Ditch Co. v. John's Flood Ditch Co., 120 Colo. 423, 210 P.2d 982(1949) . . . . .	20
Faden v. Hubbel, 93 Colo. 358, 28 P.2d 247(1933) . . . . .	17
Farmers Highline Canal and Reservoir Co. v. City of Golden, 129 Colo. 575, 272 P.2d 629(1954). . . . .	14
Farmers' High Line Canal & Reservoir Co. v. Wolf, 23 Colo. App. 570, 131 P. 291(1913) . . . . .	23
Farmers Irrigation Co. v. Game and Fish Commission, 149 Colo. 318, 369 P.2d 557(1962). . . . .	14, 16
Fellhauer v. People, 167 Colo. 320, 447 P.2d 986(1968). . . . .	30, 31
Ft. Collins Milling & Elevator Co. v. Larimer & Weld Irrigation Co., 61 Colo. 45, 156 P.2d 140, (1916). . . . .	7
Game and Fish Commission v. Farmers Irrigation Co., 162 Colo. 301, 426 P.2d 562(1967). . . . .	15
Green v. Chaffee Ditch Co., 150 Colo. 91, 371 P.2d 775(1962). . . . .	21
Hallenbeck v. Granby Ditch and Reservoir Co., 160 Colo. 555, 420 P.2d 419(1966). . . . .	23
Highland Ditch Co. v. Union Reservoir Co., 53 Colo. 483, 127 P. 1025(1912) . . . . .	17
Kelly Ranch v. Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District, Colo., <u>550</u> P.2d <u>297</u> (1976) . . . . .	35
Knapp v. Colorado River Water Conservation District, 131 Colo. 42, 279 P.2d 420(1955) . . . . .	14

Larimer County Reservoir Co. v. People, 8 Colo. 614, 9 P. 794(1886) . . . . .	20
Mannon v. Farmers' High Line Canal and Reservoir Co., 145 Colo. 379, 360 P.2d 417(1961) . . . . .	36
Middelkamp v. Bessemer Irrigating Ditch Co., 46 Colo. 102, 103 P. 280(1909) . . . . .	3, 32, 33
Monte Vista Canal Co. v. Centennial Irrigating Ditch Co., 24 Colo. App. 496, 135 P. 981(1913) . . . . .	30
Mountain Meadow Ditch and Irrigation Co. v. Park Ditch and Reservoir Co., 130 Colo. 537, 277 P.2d 527(1954) . . . . .	20
Nichols v. McIntosh, 19 Colo. 22, 34 P. 279(1893). . . . .	12
North Sterling Irrigation District v. Dickman, 59 Colo. 169, 149 P. 97(1915). . . . .	33
People ex rel. Park Reservoir Co. v. Hinderlider, 98 Colo. 505, 57 P.2d 894 (1936) . . . . .	21, 22
San Luis Valley Irrigation District v. Noffsinger Irrigation District, 85 Colo. 202, 274 P.2d 827 (1929). . . . .	33
Stricker v. City of Colorado Springs, 16 Colo. 61, 26 P. 313 (1891) . . . . .	7, 9, 10, 13, 24, 45
Trinchera Ranch Co. v. Trinchera Irrigation Co., 83 Colo. 451, 266 P. 204(1928) . . . . .	23
Vogel v. Minnesota Canal and Reservoir Co., 47 Colo. 534, 107 P. 1108(1910). . . . .	25
Wheeler v. Northern Colorado Irrigation Co., 10 Colo. 582, 17 P. 487 (1888) . . . . .	12

White v. Nuckolls,  
 49 Colo. 170,  
 112 P. 329(1910) . . . . . 20

Woods v. Sargent,  
 43 Colo. 268,  
 95 P. 932 (1908) . . . . . 13

-FEDERAL-

Akin v. United States,  
 424 U.S. 800,  
 47 L.Ed.2d 483,  
 96 S.Ct. 1236(1976). . . . . 45

California v. United States,  
 \_\_\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_\_\_,  
 \_\_\_\_\_ L.Ed.2d \_\_\_\_\_,  
 98 S.Ct. 2985(1978). . . . . 45

Dugan v. Rank,  
 372 U.S. 609,  
 10 L.Ed.2d 15,  
 83 S.Ct. 999(1963) . . . . . 47

Kansas v. Colorado,  
 206 U.S. 46,  
 27 S.Ct. 655 (1906). . . . . 31

Schodde v. Twin Falls Land and  
 Water Co.,  
 224 U.S. 107,  
 56 L.Ed. 686,  
 32 S. Ct. 470(1911). . . . . 34, 35, 36, 38

United States v. District Court for  
 Eagle County,  
 401 U.S. 520,  
 28 L.Ed.2d 278,  
 91 S.Ct. 998(1971) . . . . . 45

United States v. District Court for  
 Water Division No. 5,  
 401 U.S. 527,  
 28 L.Ed.2d 284,  
 91 S.Ct. 1003(1971). . . . . 45

United States v. Gerlach Livestock Co.,  
 339 U.S. 725,  
 94 L.Ed. 1231,  
 70 S.Ct. 955(1950) . . . . . 23, 28, 53

United States v. Martin and DeBerard  
 Cattle Co.,  
 267 F.2d 764(10th Cir. 1959) . . . . . 39, 62

United States v. Northern Colorado  
 Water Conservancy District,  
 449 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1971). . . . . 39

United States v. Northern Colorado Water  
 Conservancy District,  
 No. 78-1378(10th Cir. 1978). . . . . 37



-OTHER STATES-

Arkoosh v. Big Wood Canal Co.,  
 48 Idaho 383,  
 283 P. 552 (1929). . . . . 49

In re Water Rights of Deschutes  
 River and Tributaries,  
 Or.  
 286 P. 563(1930) . . . . . 36

-OTHER AUTHORITIES-

E.T. Bradford and E.A. Jarecki, Paper Presented  
 to the Sixth Congress of the International  
 Commission on Irrigation and Drainage. . . . . 49

Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Department of  
 Interior, Design of Small Dams (1977). . . . . 56

Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Department of  
 Interior, Final Report, Silting and Seepage  
 Investigation North Platte Project,  
 Wyoming - Nebraska (1963). . . . . 50, 51

Rocky Mountain News, Colorado squawfish  
 gets help from U.S.,  
 September 15, 1978, p. 59. . . . . 52

Scher, How They Tricked Mother Nature at  
 Flaming Gorge,  
 Denver Post, March 26, 1978  
 (Empire Magazine). . . . . 42

State of Washington, Department of  
 Conservation and Development, Eighteenth  
 Biannual Report,  
 (July 1, 1954 - June 30, 1976) . . . . . 48
